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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 158

AN ACT to amend 14.019 (5), 15.373 (1), 15.373 (2), 20.255 (1) (d), 20.255 (2) (bc), 20.255 (2) (cf), 22)866
(zh),35.81 (1), 35.82 (1), 35.83 (3) (c), 43.01 (2), 43.03 (7), 43D548.24 (2) (a), 43.27, 49.155 (19) (), 49.45
(2) (a) 5., 15.76 (6), 15.762 (title) and 19.28 (5) of the statutesglating to: eliminating an obsolete reference
governingpilot payments to Second Chance Partnership to establish a work—based learning program; changing the
nameof the Division for Libraries, &chnology and Community Learning, the name of the Referencd_aad
Library, and the name of the Division for Learning Support, Equity and Advocacy; participation in a public library
system;andthe appropriation to the Department of Public Instruction for children—at-risk programs (suggested as
remediallegislation by the Department of Public Instruction).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 15.373(1) DivISION FORLEARNING SUPPORTEQUITY
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: AND-ADVOCAcY. There is created in the department of
publicinstruction a division for learning suppeetjuity
SecTion 1. 14.019 (5) of the statutes is amended to andadvocacy
read: SecTion 3. 15.373 (2) of the statutes is amended to
14.019(5) FNAL REPORT,DEPOSIT. Any nonstatutory  read:
committeecreated by the governor and in existence atthe  15.3732) DIVISION FORLIBRARIES; AND TECHNOLOGY,
time of the general electidior a new gubernatorial term  AND-COMMUNITY-LEARNING. There is created in the
shallprepare a final written report on #stivities to be departmenbf public instruction a division for libraries,
submittedto the governoand, if the incumbent governor andtechnologyand-community-learning
is not reelected, to the governor—elect ptiorthe first SecTION 4. 20.255 (1) (d) of thetatutes is amended
Mondayof January of the year in which the new guberna to read:
torial term begins. The number of copies prepared of  20.255(1) (d) Principal repayment and intest. A
suchfinal reports shall be determined by the coordinator sumsuficient to reimburse s. 20.866 (1) (u) for the pay
undersub. (3). The governor shall deposifisiént cop mentof principal and interest costs incurred in financing
ies of every final report required under this subsection the acquisition,construction, development, ergament
with the-reference-and-loanlibramgsources for libraries  or improvement of institutional facilities fandividuals

andlifelong learning servicender s. 43.0811) for dis with hearing impairments undsr 115.52, individuals

tribution under s. 35.83 (3). with visual impairments under s18.525, and-reference
SecTion 2. 15.373 (1) of the statutes is amended to andleanlibraryresources for libraries and lifelong learn

read: ing servicefacilities under s. 43.05 1) and to makpay

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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ments under an agreemerdr ancillary arrangement
enterednto under s. 18.06 (8) (a).

SecTion 5. 20.255 (2) (bc) of the statutes is amended
to read:

20.255(2) (bc) Aid for children—at-risk programs.
Theamounts in the schedule for aid @hildren—at-risk

programs under s18.153-and-for payments-to-the Edu
careCenter-of Milwaukee-under 2005i8fonsin-Act 25,

section9137-(2n)

SecTION 6. 20.255 (2) (cf) of the statutesasmended
to read:

20.255(2) (cf) Alternative education grantsThe
amountdn the schedule for alternative educatgrants

P&%ande@@@%&se@r@n%%e@ﬂen@iw
).

SeCTION 7. 20.866 (2) (zh) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 2011 Wisconsin Act 32is amended to read:

20.866(2) (zh) Public instruction; state school, state
centerand library facilities. Fromthe capital improve
mentfund, a sum sfitient for thedepartment of public
instruction to acquire, construct, develop, emgjaror
improveinstitutional facilities for individuals with hear
ing impairmentsand individuals with visual impairments
andreference-and-loan-librargsources for libraries and
lifelong learning servicéacilities. Thestate may contract

public debt in an amount not to exceed $12,350,600 for

this purpose.

SecTioN 8. 35.81 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

35.81(1) “Division” means the division for libraries,
andtechnology-and-community-learninm the depart
mentof public instruction.

SecTioN 9. 35.82 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

35.82(1) The state historical societyelegislative
referencebureau andthe reference-and-loan-library
resourcedor libraries and lifelong learning servioéthe
departmendf public instruction are designated as state
documentdepository libraries and shall receive state doc
umentsdelivered under s. 35.83 (3).

SecTion 10. 35.83 (3) (¢) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

35.83(3) (¢) Thereference-andloanlibrapsources
for libraries and lifelong learning serviodé the depart
mentof public instruction, one copy

SecTioN 11. 43.01 (2) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

43.01(2) “Division” means the division for libraries,
andtechnology-and-community-learninm the depart
ment.

SecTioN 12. 43.03 (7) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

43.03(7) Contract for service with libraries and other

resourceproviders in and outside of this state to serve as

resource®f specialized library materials afmforma
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tion not available-irfrom the reference-and-loan-library
resourcedor libraries and lifelondearning serviceinder
s.43.05 (1).

SecTioN 13. 43.05(11) of the statutes is amended to
read:

43.05(11) Maintain a-referencand-loan-library
resourcedor libraries and lifelong learning servite
supplementhe collections of all types dibraries in this
stateby providing specialized materials not apprepri
ately heldand information sources not provided by local
libraries or readily available from other area or state—
level resourceproviders. The-librargerviceshall pro
vide speuahzed library anmhformation services to state
institution
libraries,public library systemsublic I|brar|es, school
libraries,and other types of libraries according to policies
developedy the division. Library and information ser
vicesmay include development of collections of special
ized materials, interlibrary loan services, reference ser
vices, provision of databasesearch servicesand
maintenancef a statewide database of libranaterials.
Thelibrary servicemay contract with state agencies and
librariesto provide library material cataloging and pro
cessingservices.

SecTION 14. 43.24 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

43 24(2) (a) Written agreements49-p;ewde—teany

authonzeeunderthat comply withs. 43.15 (4) (c) 4--and
to-provide for the-interlibrary loan-of materials-among all
patrticipatingpublic-libraries,—as—evidenced-by-agree
mentswith-thosewith all membetibraries.

SecTION 15. 43.27 of the statutes is amended to read:

43.27 Distribution of materials from reference
and-loan resourcesfor librariesand lifelong learning
collection to publiclibrary systems. The division may
dispersdo public library systems, without clga, mate
rials from the collection of the reference-and-loan-library
resourcedor libraries and lifelong learning serviteat
thedivision determines are not appropnately held in the
collectionof the ourcegor
librariesand lifelong learning service

SecTioN 16. 49.155 (1g) (f) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

49.155(19) (f) The departmert’share of the costs
for the Child Care Information Center operated by the
division for libraries, and technology-and-community
learningin the department of public instruction.

SecTioN 17. 49.45 (2) (a) 5. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

49.45(2) (a) 5. Cooperate with the division for learn

ing support,—equity-and-advocaay the department of
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public instruction to carry out the provisions of equity-and-advocacy. (1) APPOINTMENTOFADMINISTRA-

Title XIX. TOR. The statesuperintendent shall appoint the adminis
SecTion 18. 115.76(6) of the statutes is amended to trator of the division.

read: SecTioN 20. 119.28(5) of the statutes is amended to
115.76(6) “Division” means thalivision for learning read:

supportequity-and-advocady the department. 119.28(5) Any action under subs. (3) a(@) shall be
SecTioNn 19. 115.762 (title) of the statutes is amended subjectto the direction of the state superintendent and the

toread: division for learning support;-equity-and-advocatyhe

115.762 (title) Division for learning support; departments provided by law




